

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1230

Consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, 19-1241, 19-1242, 19-1243,
19-1245, 19-1246, 19-1249, 20-1175, and 20-1178

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION et al.,
Respondent-Intervenors.

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
PETITIONERS AND PUBLIC INTEREST PETITIONERS**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
GARY E. TAVETIAN
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

JESSICA BARCLAY-STROBEL
JULIA K. FORGIE
MEREDITH HANKINS
MICAELA M. HARMS
CAROLYN NELSON ROWAN
TIMOTHY E. SULLIVAN
JONATHAN WIENER
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-0299
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner State of California, by and through its Governor Gavin Newsom,
Attorney General Xavier Becerra, and the California Air Resources Board
Additional counsel listed in signature block*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EPA’s Waiver Withdrawal Is Unlawful.....	2
A. EPA Identifies No Authority for Its Action	2
B. EPA’s Unlawful Section 209(b)(1)(B) Determination Cannot Support the Waiver Withdrawal	8
1. EPA improperly departed from its traditional program-level analysis.....	8
2. California needs these standards to reduce criteria pollution.....	14
3. California needs these standards to reduce greenhouse gas emissions.....	18
a. California’s climate change “conditions” are “extraordinary”	18
b. California “needs” these standards	24
4. The equal-sovereignty doctrine does not apply.....	25
C. NHTSA’s Preemption Rule Cannot Sustain EPA’s Waiver Withdrawal	27
II. EPA’s Section 177 Determination Is Reviewable and Unlawful	29
III. This Court Should Vacate NHTSA’s Preemption Rule If It Has Jurisdiction to Directly Review It.....	32
A. This Court Cannot Review the Preemption Rule Directly.....	32
B. The Preemption Rule Exceeds NHTSA’s Authority	33
C. NHTSA’s Preemption Determinations Merit No Deference	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. NHTSA’s Preemption Determinations Are Wrong.....	37
1. NHTSA’s express-preemption determinations are wrong	37
a. EPCA accommodated, rather than preempted, all California vehicular emission standards	38
b. Congress embraced California’s greenhouse gas and zero-emission-vehicle standards after EPCA	41
c. Greenhouse gas and zero-emission-vehicle standards do not have a “direct and substantial” effect on federal fuel-economy standards	46
2. NHTSA’s conflict-preemption determinations are wrong	50
E. NHTSA Violated the National Environmental Policy Act.....	52
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
* <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	19, 40
<i>Cal. Cmty's. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	44
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	34
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	34
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019).....	9, 13
<i>Del Grosso v. STB</i> , 811 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2016).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	52
<i>*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	36
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	15
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	35
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	20
<i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 934 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1 36 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	39
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	51
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	34
<i>Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Lopez v. FAA</i> , 318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	38
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	21, 24, 28
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	35
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	37
* <i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA (MEMA I)</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	20, 22
* <i>Motor & Equipment Manufacturers Ass’n v. Nichols (MEMA II)</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 21, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. NYSDEC</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	35, 51
<i>N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	34
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	27
<i>New York v. NHTSA</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 5103860 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30
<i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA</i> , 970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	3, 15, 16, 30, 48
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Stand Up for California! v. DOI</i> , 959 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	26
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 739 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	13
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA (UARG)</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	13, 21, 22
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d. 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank</i> , N.A., 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	36
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	30, 31
* <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	33, 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS

Current statutes:

16 U.S.C. § 824k(k).....	27
16 U.S.C. § 824p(k)	27
16 U.S.C. § 824q(h)	27
16 U.S.C. § 824t(f)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2403	25
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c).....	17
*42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	19, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7507(1).....	2, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7509	3, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	4, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	21
*42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....	2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)(iii).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(B).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(4).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7587(a).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7588(f)	42
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 13212(a).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 13212(b)	45
42 U.S.C. § 13212(d)	45
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)	45
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)(3)(B)	44
49 U.S.C. § 322(a)	34
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(10).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11).....	46
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(f)	38
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(1).....	44, 48
49 U.S.C. § 32904(c).....	49
49 U.S.C. § 32908(g)(1)(A)	49
49 U.S.C. § 32919	32
*49 U.S.C. § 32919(a).....	44, 47
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a).....	42
49 U.S.C. § 32919(c).....	42
49 U.S.C. 32919(a).....	49
 Historical statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 2002(a)(1) (1976).....	41
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3) (1976)	38
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(C) (1976).....	41
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(D) (1976)	39, 40
*15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(D)(i) (1976)	40
 Pub. L. No. 102-486, § 2901(b), 106 Stat. 2776, 3122 (1992).....	 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	5
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)	6
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)(2)	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1)	52
49 C.F.R. § 520.3	52
49 C.F.R. § 520.21(e)(8)	52

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

38 Fed. Reg. 10,868 (May 2, 1973)	49
42 Fed. Reg. 31,637 (June 22, 1977)	4
44 Fed. Reg. 38,660 (July 2, 1979)	14
49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984)	11, 14, 16, 24
59 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Sept. 30, 1994)	42
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
73 Fed. Reg. 52,042 (Sept. 8, 2008)	12
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	21
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)	22, 30
77 Fed. Reg. 73,459 (Dec. 10, 2012).....	12
78 Fed. Reg. 58,090 (Sept. 13, 2013)	11
81 Fed. Reg. 95,982 (Dec. 29, 2016).....	11
83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018)	17
84 Fed. Reg. 52,005 (Oct. 1, 2019)	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975).....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	14
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Matthew Cappucci, <i>California’s Wildfire Smoke Plumes Are Unlike Anything Previously Seen</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 12, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/y5au5r9z	18
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Thomas Fuller & Christopher Flavelle, <i>A Climate Reckoning in Fire-Stricken California</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/y24c2ogk	1
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary	19
Susanne Rust & Tony Barboza, <i>How Climate Change Is Fueling Record-Breaking California Wildfires, Heat and Smog</i> , L.A. Times, Sept. 13, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/y4skzftm	18
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....	19, 20
